BESCHWERDEKAMMERN
DES EUROPÄISCHEN
PATENTAMTS
BOARDS OF APPEAL OF
THE EUROPEAN PATENT
OFFICE
CHAMBRES DE RECOURS
DE L’OFFICE EUROPEEN

request", cf. col. 5, line 33). This information is
then used by the base station to perform a "downlink
channel type designation" (cf. col. 5, line 37).
Although according to the size of the transmission
queue, the base station may designate a more robust
channel type (cf. col. 5, line 52 - col. 6, line 1),
 - 9 - T 2185/08
C7717.D
the skilled person would understand that normally the
designated channel type would be the same as the
requested channel type (cf. col. 5, lines 49-52), ie
the one "determined by the first processor", as
required by claim 1.
3.4 The appellant argued that it is not clear that document
D10 discloses an asymmetric scheme. However, in the
board's view the skilled person would regard this as
implicit because in D10 separate and independent
circuitry is provided for selecting a coding and
modulation scheme for each direction of communication
(cf. paragraph [0026]). Therefore, the downlink
adaptive channel coder and modulator 60 will not
necessarily select the same scheme as the corresponding
uplink coder and modulator 76, since, for example, the
respective channel quality measurements may be
different. The appellant refers to paragraph [0014]
which states that "The second path is symmetric to the
first". However, in the board's view this only means
that each path has the same circuit elements, not that
the coding and modulation scheme is necessarily the
same in each direction of communication.
3.5 The subject-matter of claim 1 differs from the
disclosure of document D10 essentially in that the
downlink and the uplink modulation schemes are selected
such that, on the downlink, a transition from a less
robust modulation scheme to a more robust modulation
scheme occurs when the first link quality falls below a
first threshold and a transition from the more robust
modulation scheme to the less robust modulation occurs
when the first link quality rises above a second
threshold, which is higher than the first threshold,
 - 10 - T 2185/08
C7717.D
and, on the uplink the same occurs with respect to a
third threshold and a fourth threshold, whereby the
first and second thresholds are different to the third
and fourth thresholds.
3.6 Leaving aside for the time being the requirement that
the first and second thresholds are different to the
third and fourth thresholds, the effect of this
distinguishing feature is that hysteresis is introduced
into the switching behaviour in both directions of
communication.
3.7 The board observes that when a hysteresis feature was
added to the independent claims during the examining
procedure (and subsequently removed), the examining
division cited two new documents D5 and D6 and
commented as follows (cf. the communication dated
21 March 2007, point 1):
"The differences between the subject-matter of
Dl and that of the claim is as indicated in the